

SECTION XII

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) No. 6452 of 2009
WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

S. Rangachari & Ors. ...Petitioners
Versus
Sec. To Govt. of India,
Ministry of Finance & Ors. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT DIRECTION

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 6th March, 2009 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**"Delay condoned.
Issue notice.
Tag with SLP(C) No. 881/2009"**

Thereafter the matter was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 16th September, 2014, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"None appears on behalf of the petitioners.

Office report on default dated 3rd September, 2014 indicates that respondents Nos. 3, 8, 12, 14 and 17 have not been served so far despite several opportunities. Consequently, the Special Leave Petition is dismissed for non-prosecution as against the aforesaid respondents."

It is submitted that Mr. A.V. Rangam, Advocate has on 1st July, 2014 filed counter affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos. 2 & 3 and he has also on 26th August, 2014 filed Vakalatnama and appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 2 & 3 which was not apprised at the time of placing the matter before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 16th September, 2014 in convenience caused to the Hon'ble Court which is very much regretted.

It is further submitted that there are 19 respondents. Mrs. Madhu Sikri, Advocate has entered her appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 4. She has also filed counter affidavit on his behalf, proof of service have been received back

from Respondent Nos. 1-2, 5-7, 9-11, 13, 15-16 and 18 -19. Mr. Pramod B. Agarwala, Advocate has filed counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 5 but he has not filed Vakalatnama/Appearance so far.

Service of show cause notice is incomplete in respect of respondent Nos. 8, 12, 14 & 17.

The office report for direction in respect of respondent No. 3 is listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for orders.

Dated this, the 14th day of October, 2014

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. Jitendra Kumar, Advocate
2. Mrs. Madhu Sikri, Advocate
3. Mr. Pramod B. Agarwala, Advocate
4. Mr. Ranjit K.C., Advocate
5. Mr. A.V. Rangam, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

hp