

Listed on: 07.07.2015

Court No. 2

Item No. 44

SECTION XII
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS.881 AND
6452 OF 2009

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

S. Govindan & Ors.

...Petitioners

Versus

Sec. To Govt. of India,

Min. of Fin. & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 881 OF 2009

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 9th January, 2009 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**"Delay condoned.
Issue notice."**

AND thereafter the matter was lastly listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 7th April, 2014 when the following order was passed:-

**"Learned counsel for the
petitioners and the Learned counsel for
the respondent No.5 are present.**

**What gets revealed from the
perusal of the office report is that the
learned counsel for the respondent No.5
has already filed the counter affidavit.
Service is complete as against the other
respondents but no one has appeared
before this court on their behalf.
Viewed, in that context, the matter shall
be processed for listing before the
Hon'ble Court, under the rules."**

...2/-

It is submitted that there are 19 respondents in the matter. Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 are represented by Mr. A. V. Rangam, Advocate, and he has also filed counter affidavit. Copy of the same has already been included in the Special Leave Petition paper books. Respondent No.4 is represented by Ms. Madhu Sikri, Advocate, and she has also filed counter affidavit and copy of the same has been included in Special Leave Petition paper books. Respondent No. 5 is represented by Mr. Pramod B. Agarwala, Advocate, and he has also filed counter affidavit, which is included in Special Leave Petition paper books. Ms. Prerna Mehta, Advocate, has also entered appearance on behalf of Respondent no.9. Respondent Nos. 18 and 19 intervenors are represented by Mr. Jitender Kumar, Advocate. In respect of Respondent no. 1, counsel for the petitioner has filed proof of dasti service. In respect of respondent nos. 6, 7, 14, 16, courier receipts have been received but no one has entered appearance so far. In respect of respondent nos. 8 and 10 to 13, 15 and 17, counsel for the petitioner has filed proof of publication with affidavit.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 6452 OF 2009

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 6th March, 2009 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**"Delay condoned.
Issue notice.
Tag with SLP (C) No.
881/2009."**

AND thereafter the matter was lastly listed before the Hon'ble Chamber Judge on 11th November, 2014 when the following order was passed:-

"Office Report dated 14.10.2014 indicates that vakalatnama has not been filed on behalf of respondent No. 5. Mr. Prashant Mehta, learned counsel for the respondent No. 5 submits that on behalf of respondent No. 5, vakalatnama has already been filed in the Registry on 24.6.2009.

Registry to verify and proceed further accordingly. The order dated 16.9.2014 dismissing special leave petition in respect of respondent No. 3 is recalled and special leave petition is restored qua him.

Matter be listed before the Court in usual course."

It is submitted that there are 19 Respondents. Courier receipts have been received back from respondent nos. 1, 6, 7, 9 to 11, 13, 15, 16, 18 and 19. Mr. A. V. Rangam, Advocate has entered his appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 and he has also filed counter affidavit. Copy of the same has already been included in the Special Leave Petition paper books. Ms. Madhu Sikri and Mr. Pramod B. Agarwala, Advocates, entered their appearance on behalf of respondent nos. 4 and 5 respectively. Counsel for respondent nos. 4 and 5 have also filed counter affidavits, which have been included in the Special Leave Petition paper books. The names of respondent Nos. 8, 12, 14 and 17 have been deleted vide this Court's order dated 16th September, 2014 and accordingly cause title has been amended and included in the Special Leave Petition paper books.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 2nd day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. Ranjith K. C., Advocate.
Mr. A. V. Rangam, Advocate.
Ms. Madhu Sikri, Advocate
Mr. Pramod B. Agrawala, Advocate
Ms. Prerna Mehta, Advocate
Mr. Jitendra Kumar, Advocate

pb

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

