

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.2

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I N D I A

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 881/2009  
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 15/07/2008  
in WA No. 2252/1999 passed by the High Court of Madras)

S.GOVINDAN &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SEC.TO GOVT.OF INDIA,MIN.OF FIN.&amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for substituted service and interim relief and  
office report)  
WITH SLP(C) No. 6452/2009  
(With Office Report)

Date : 14/07/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing  
today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA  
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Anukul Raj, Adv.  
Ms. Nikita Raj, Adv.  
Mr. Ranjith K. C.,Adv.  
Mr. Jitendra Kumar,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Maninder Singh, A.S.G.  
Mr. Rajiv Dutta, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. S.A. Haseeb, Adv.  
Ms. Sushma Suri, AOR  
Mr. A. V. Rangam,Adv.  
Mr. Buddy A. Ranganadhan, Adv.  
Mr. D.V. Raghu Vamsy, Adv.

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by

Sushil Kumar Rakheja

Date: 2015.07.14

17:27:55 IST

Reason:

Mr. Jitendra Kumar,Adv.

Mr. Prashant Mehra, Adv.

Mr. Aman Kalra, Adv.

Mr. Pramod B. Agarwala,Adv.

Mr. Deepank Yadav, Adv.

Ms. Madhu Sikri,Adv.

2

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

We see no merit in these special leave petitions, which are

hereby dismissed.

(S. K. RAKHEJA)  
COURT MASTER

(VEENA KHERA)  
COURT MASTER